
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Public Accounts Select Committee 
Agenda 

 
Wednesday, 25 January 2017 
7.00 pm, 
 
Committee room 2 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact:  Timothy Andrew (Tel: 0208 31 47916) 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio recorded 
and/or filmed. 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2016 

 
1 - 4 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

5 - 8 

3.   Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 

9 - 10 

4.   Temporary accommodation pressures 
 

11 - 20 

5.   ICT strategy update 
 

21 - 22 

6.   Financial forecasts 2016-17 
 

23 - 36 

7.   Annual budget 2017-18 
To follow 
 

 

8.   Management report 
A link to the most recent management report can be found here. 
 

 

9.   Select Committee work programme 
 

37 - 54 

10.   Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.lewisham.gov.uk/mayorandcouncil/aboutthecouncil/performance/Documents/Sept2016ManagementReport.pdf


 

Public Accounts Select Committee 
Members 

 
 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Wednesday, 25 January 2017.   
 
Barry Quirk, Chief Executive 
Tuesday, 17 January 2017 
 
  

Councillor Jamie Milne (Chair)  

Councillor Chris Barnham (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Abdeslam Amrani  

Councillor Brenda Dacres  

Councillor Amanda De Ryk  

Councillor Sue Hordijenko  

Councillor Mark Ingleby  

Councillor Roy Kennedy  

Councillor Jim Mallory  

Councillor Sophie McGeevor  

Councillor Alan Hall (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Gareth Siddorn (ex-Officio)  

  

   



 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS SELECT COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 30 November 2016 at 7.00 pm 

 
PRESENT:  Councillors Jamie Milne (Chair), Chris Barnham (Vice-Chair), 
Amanda De Ryk, Sue Hordijenko, Mark Ingleby, Jim Mallory and Sophie McGeevor 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Brenda Dacres and Roy Kennedy 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Simon Hooks, Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager), David 
Austin (Head of Corporate Resources), Jack Fowler (Project Accountant), Freddie Murray 
(SGM Asset Strategy and Technical Support) and Selwyn Thompson (Head of Financial 
Services) 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2016 

 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2016 be agreed as 
an accurate record. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
There were none. 
 

3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 
There were none. 
 

4. Income generation update 
 
4.1 Selwyn Thompson (Head of Financial Services) introduced the report; the 

following key points were noted:  
 

 The report was presented in two parts: firstly, there was a section on income 
generation activities across the Council, which included an update on progress 
to implement the recommendations from the Committee's income generation 
review. Secondly, a there was an update on the consultant's report about the 
Council's approach to income generation. 

 Updates on advertising income; business intelligence; wireless concessions 
and fees and charges were provided in the report. Work was also taking place 
to deliver better deals as part of private finance initiative (PFI) arrangements 
and Council borrowing. 

 
4.2 Selwyn Thompson (Head of Financial Services), David Austin (Head of 

Corporate Resources) and Jack Fowler (Project Accountant) responded to 
questions from the Committee; the following key points were noted: 

 

 There had been a full audit of sites with the potential to deliver advertising 
income. The nature of the long-term agreements that were required to make 
income generation from advertising sites viable meant that the number of sites 
was limited. 

 The wireless connections project would not produce as much revenue as had 
been anticipated. 

 Reports from other boroughs on the income from their wireless concessions 
suggested that the anticipated levels of income had not been realised. Page 1

Agenda Item 1



 There was an inherent level of risk involved in income generating activities. 

 Projected levels of revenue from income generating projects should be viewed 
with caution because of the level of uncertainty involved.   

 The consultant’s report highlighted that there was a lack of ‘commercial ethos’ 
amongst officers. It was recognised that there were differences in the way that 
senior officers understood and applied ideas about income generation and 
commercial activities. 

 There was no reason that Lewisham should be behind other authorities in 
terms of its income generating activities. 

 The Council commissioned and managed a number of major contracts. Income 
generation also had to focus on commissioning and spending wisely. 

 Income generation from traded activities with schools was led by officers in the 
Children and Young People directorate. Decisions about levels of charging 
were made in consultation with the schools' forum. 

 The Council's levels of fees and charges were regularly reviewed but there 
were no targets set for generating income. 

 Raising charges for services above inflation might be problematic, depending 
on the statutory and policy considerations related to the delivery of that service. 

 Where the Council applied for grants or funding to deliver services, if was most 
often a requirement of the funding process to ensure that adequate staffing and 
resources were in place to spend the funding and to guarantee the delivery of 
the service. 

 Most of Council's work was related to meeting the needs of vulnerable people. 
This did not lend itself easily to creation of markets or the stimulation of 
demand to increase income. 

 The Council could not profit from the delivery of core services. Any profit 
making activity had to be delivered through a commercial vehicle. 

 Many local authorities were looking at ways to sell their services to others. 
Lewisham had retained the refuse service 'in house' whereas many other 
authorities had commissioned these services out to private providers, which 
might enable the Council to provide this service commercially. 

 There were some lessons to be learnt from the failed commercialisation model 
in Shropshire. Particularly, that strong governance arrangements needed to be 
in place as well as a full understanding of costs and overheads before 
embarking on this type of initiative. 

 The Council had made a decision not to introduce performance related pay. 
 
4.3 Councillor Kevin Bonavia (Cabinet Member for Resources) addressed the 

Committee, the following key points were noted:  
 

 He was considering the Committee's comments on the consultant’s report and 
would work with officers to produce a timeline of activity, and the resources 
available, to deliver the next stages of this work. 

 In recent years, the Council had been under a substantial level of pressure just 
to maintain the delivery of day to day services. 

 Income generation was a priority, but it was difficult because of the culture of 
the Council. This applied to both officers and Members.  

 Progress was being made in changing the Council's culture but this was not as 
quick as Members might like. 

 There was no 'template for income generation' to follow that had been provided 
by other authorities. Lewisham had to decide on its own approach and to have 
its own vision. 

 
Resolved: that the Committee’s views be referred to Mayor and Cabinet as 
follows:  Page 2



 

 The Committee welcomes the 'Income Generation Opportunities Review' report 
by the commercialisation specialist appointed by the Council. Mayor and 
Cabinet are asked to consider closely the contents of the report. 

 The Committee recognises the requirement for a clear commercial strategy. It 
also endorses the specialist's comments about the need for cultural change. 

 The Committee believes that there is a need for focused leadership and 
accountability in this area. It welcomes proposals put forward by the Cabinet 
Member for resources to develop a timetable for delivery of activity. The 
Committee will consider a further update on income generation and 
commercialisation at its meeting in March 2017.  

 
5. Asset management 

 
5.1 Freddie Murray (SMG Asset Strategy and Technical Support) introduced the 

report, the following key points were noted: 
 

 The report was split into two parts: the first provided an update on asset 
management and the second set out the work that was ongoing to generate 
income from the Council's assets. 

 The Council's new in-house asset management system would soon be fully 
operational. 

 The number of Council assets, which were included in the so called 'grey 
estate' (of which the status was unknown) had been substantialy reduced. 

 The Council was consolidating assets where possible and better using office 
space. 

 Assets, such as the old town hall in Catford, were also being used to support 
regeneration activities and economic development. 

 Good management of the commercial estate had enabled income from lettings 
to grow by £200k this year. 

 Officers were balancing decisions on land disposals with the potential for 
income generation from lettings. 

 Officers were also considering new models of delivery, such as the pilot private 
rented sector scheme on Besson Street. 

 Officers also gave consideration to meanwhile uses for vacant assets. 

 Lewisham had aligned its policy objectives (to provide good quality affordable 
housing for rent, in the case of Besson Street) with its asset management 
objectives. 

 Officers were also working with colleagues in partner organisations to explore 
the potential for consolidation of assets for the delivery of similar services. 

 
5.2 Freddie Murray (SGM Asset Strategy and Technical Support) responded to 

questions from the Committee. The following key points were noted: 
 

 Officers were keen to gather Councillors' local knowledge about the use of 
assets however, the current focus was on the redevelopment of Catford. 

 The report provided a strategic view of the Council's asset management 
programme. Further financial information, figures and targets in the context of 
the Council's overall budget could be provided in future updates to the 
Committee. 

 It was agreed that new models of asset management and regeneration being 
developed might require new kinds of consultation and engagement with local 
communities. 

Page 3



 There was scope to improve the income from the commercial estate. Officers 
were working through the current backlog of cases. Further details could be 
provided in future updates to the Committee. 

 
Resolved: that the report be noted. The Committee also agreed that future 
updates should include additional details about the relevant budgets and the 
context of the savings being proposed. 
 

6. Select Committee work programme 
 
Resolved: that the Committee’s work programme for the meeting on 25 January 
be agreed. 
 

7. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 
Resolved: that the Committee’s views under item four be referred to Mayor and 
Cabinet. 
 
The meeting ended at 9.15 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 

Page 4



Public Accounts Select Committee 

Title Declaration of interests 

Contributor Chief Executive Item 2 

Class Part 1 (open) 25 January 2017 

 
Declaration of interests 
 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 
 
1. Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct: 
 
(1) Disclosable pecuniary i
[...]
lect Committee agenda in order to 
provide the Committee with an update on the Council’s ongoing work to expand 
the Service to incorporate the London Borough of Southwark. It is also proposed 
that the update include the implications of the proposed second phase of the 
implementation of the shared service for application support and staffing 
arrangements in Lewisham. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Committee is recommended to receive the presentation and direct questions 

to officers in attendance at the meeting on 25 January 2017. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Public Accounts Select Committee 

Title Financial Forecasts 2016/17 

Contributor 
Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration (Head of 
Financial Services) 

Item 6 

Class Part 1 (open) 25 January 2017 

 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report sets out the financial forecasts for 2016/17 as at 30th November 2016, 

reporting on any exceptional items to the end of December 2016.  The key areas to 
note are as follows: 
 

i. There is a forecast overspend of £11.6m against the directorates’ net general fund 
revenue budget, an increase of £2m compared to the position reported in August 
2016.  This is set out in more detail in sections five to nine of this report.  It compares 
to a final outturn of £3.1m for 2015/16 which resulted after applying £3.2m of funding 
for ‘risks and other budget pressures’ against the directorates’ year-end overspend of 
£6.3m for that year.   

 
ii. The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) is expected to be balanced at the year end. 

 
iii. It is expected that there will be nine schools that require a licensed deficit.  This is set 

out in more detail in section 11 of this report. 
 

iv. It is expected that following the academy conversion order for Sedgehill School, the 
school’s deficit will be written off against the schools’ contingency. 
 

v. The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is currently projecting a surplus of £1.1m, b
[...]
risks and other budget 
pressures’ which emerge during the year.  As in previous years, the Executive 
Director for Resources and Regeneration will give due consideration as to when it 
might be appropriate to apply this sum to alleviate budget pressures.  This 
consideration will happen towards the end of the financial year, after assessing the 
progress that has been made to manage down the current forecast overspend.  

   
Table 1 – Overall Directorate position for 2016/17 

 
Directorate Gross 

budgeted 
spend 

Gross 
budgeted 
income 

Net 
budget 

Forecast 
Outturn 
2016/17 

August 
2016/17 
Forecast 

 £m £m £m £m £m 

Children & Young People (1) 61.6 (14.0) 47.6 5.3 4.5 

Community Services     170.0 (76.9)          93.1  3.4 3.1 

Customer Services (2) 101.5 (57.0) 44.5 3.3 2.2 

Resources & Regeneration 73.9 (46.9) 27.0 (0.4) (0.2) 

Directorate Totals 407.0 (194.8) 212.2 11.6 9.6 

Corporate Items 24.0 0.0 24.0 0.0 0.0 

Net Revenue Budget 431.0 (194.8) 236.2 11.6 9.6 
 

(1) – gross figures exclude £309m of Dedicated Schools’ Grant and other school related  expenditure and matching grant 
income 

 

(2) – gross figures exclude approximately £220m of matching income and expenditure for housing benefits.  

 

5.2 Similar to the scale of the variances projected last year, the current overspending 
projections are significantly greater than those in recent earlier years.  This 
suggests that the council continues to face budget pressures of a different order 
than normal. 

 
5.3 Delivering a large package of revenue budget savings for 2016/17 is managerially 

complex and challenging.  There is an inherent risk that some savings will be 
delivered later than planned, which would result in overspends within the year.  As 
a result, officers will continue to focus on monitoring the progress of savings being 
implemented. 

 
 
 Page 24



6. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S SERVICES 
 

6.1 As at the end of November 2016, the children and young people’s dir
[...]
ill at historically low levels, 
albeit with indications of modest rate rises possible by the end of the calendar 
year, there is little opportunity to seek higher returns.  However, the council 
continues to keep its strategy under review and assess alternative investment 
strategies to find the appropriate balance in the trade-off between return and risk.  
Members should note that similar to last year, a sum of £3.75m is being held 
corporately to help manage ‘risks and other pressures’ during 2016/17.   

 
10.3 Members should note that a report on the mid-year treasury management position 

is contained elsewhere on this agenda.  
 
11. DEDICATED SCHOOLS’ GRANT 
 
11.1 The Dedicated Schools’ Grant (DSG) for 2016/17 now stands at £284.7m. The 

DSG is now £48m (or 20%) larger than the Council’s net general fund budget. 
Further grants are given to schools and routed through the local authority.  This 
includes the pupil premium (£17m), post 16 funding (£6m), and universal free 
school meals grant (£3m).  Making total funds of £311m.  In total this is £73m 
higher than the Council’s net general fund. 

 
 
 
 Page 31



Schools  
 
11.2 At the end of the 2015/16 financial year there were 11 schools that had deficits. 

This compares with the three schools that had a license deficit agreement in place 
for the year end.   

 
11.3 The latest budget monitoring returns show that there are now 17 schools 

predicting to be in deficit at the year end.  There are 52 schools who are operating 
an in-year deficit in 2016/17, the schools have balanced their budget by using their 
carry forward.  There are 26 reporting a zero balance at the year end. 
 

11.4 On the 14th December 2016,  the Department for Education issued their response 
to the national school funding reform consultation which took place in the spring. 
Sitting alongside the response is a further consultation which runs to the 22nd 
March 2017.  This gives greater details of the impact of the national fund
[...]
tation Details Background papers / 
materials 

Cabinet Member Third 
Sector & Community 
 

P
age 53



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 

      

      

P
age 54


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2016
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Responses from Mayor and Cabinet
	4 Temporary accommodation pressures
	5 ICT strategy update
	6 Financial forecasts 2016-17
	9 Select Committee work programme
	Appendix B - work plan 250117
	Appendix C - key decision plan 250117




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS 
SELECT COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 25 January 2017 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Jamie Milne (Chair), Chris Barnham (Vice-Chair), 
Brenda Dacres, Amanda De Ryk, Mark Ingleby, Roy Kennedy, Jim Mallory and 
Sophie McGeevor 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Sue Hordijenko 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Kevin Bonavia (Cabinet Member Resources), Sir Steve 
Bullock (Mayor), Councillor Simon Hooks, Councillor James-J Walsh, Timothy Andrew 
(Scrutiny Manager), David Austin (Head of Corporate Resources), Duncan Dewhurst 
(Head of Service Change and Technology), Helen Glass (Principal Lawyer), Mark 
Humphreys (Group Finance Manager, Customer Services), Genevieve Macklin (Head of 
Strategic Housing), Robert Mellors (Finance Manager, Community Services and Adult 
Social Care), Dave Richards (CYP Group Finance Manager), Janet Senior (Executive 
Director for Resources & Regeneration) and Kevin Sheehan (Executive Director for 
Customer Services) 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2016 

 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2016 be agreed 
as an accurate record. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 

 Mayor Bullock declared a non-prejudicial interest in relation to item 4, as a 
Director of the Improvement and Development Agency Company of the Local 
Government Association, which is responsible for the management of the 
public sector audit appointments panel. 

 Councillor Mallory declared a non-prejudicial interest in relation to item 4, as 
the Chair of Abbey Manor pupil referral unit. 

 Councillor Mallory also declared a non-prejudicial interest in relation to item 6, 
because an immediate family member is under notice of eviction and is in 
receipt of support from the Council’s advisory services in looking for alternative 
social housing. 

 
3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 

 
Resolved: that the response from Mayor and Cabinet be noted. 
 

4. Annual budget 2017-18 
 
The order of the agenda was changed. This was the first substantive item. 
 
4.1 Sir Steve Bullock (Mayor of Lewisham) introduced the report; the following 

key points were noted:  
 

 In 2010 it was assumed that by 2017 the Council would have finished making 
cuts. The expectation was that the size of the public sector would have 



decreased and spending would have been constrained but that the process 
would be complete. However, there was not any end to the process in sight. 

 Savings were more difficult to make each year and were taking longer to 
deliver. The process for 18/19 would have to start again early next year. 

 There were rising deficits in a number of schools. This rise was concerning, but 
not surprising because schools were now being impacted by the same 
spending pressures as other parts of the public sector. 

 The new formula for schools funding would be particularly disadvantageous to 
London. London Boroughs were working together to try to manage the 
changes and there had been some movement from government, but London 
would still suffer more than anywhere else as a result of the changes. 

 The pressure on adult social care was sustained and significant. The crisis in 
the NHS was well reported and it was having an impact on councils across the 
country. Funding for social care was not sufficient. 

 The maximum rise for council tax (4.99%) was proposed, including the 2.99% 
increase to fund social care. Any increase larger than this would require a 
referendum. 

 In 217/18 the Council would receive some net advantage from the changes to 
the allocation of the new homes bonus to social care. 

 
4.2 Kevin Bonavia (Cabinet Member for Resources) addressed the Committee, 

the following key points were noted: 
 

 The budget proposed that Council Tax be increased by the largest amount 
possible without triggering a referendum. Residents would notice this more 
than in previous years. 

 Most other London authorities were planning to increase council tax; Lewisham 
would not be an outlier. 

 There was an £11.9m overspend forecast for this 16/17 – which would be 
covered in several ways, with some of the shortfall met from reserves. 

 Savings would need to be made early in the cycle next year in order that they 
could be successfully delivered. 

 
4.3 David Austin (Head of Corporate Resources) provided an overview of the 

report, the following key points were noted: 
 

 The draft budget was based on the provisional financial settlement. The final 
settlement would not be available until February. 

 Confirmation was awaited from the Greater London Authority on its precept 
and on the consultation on business rates. 

 There would be £232m in the general fund for 2017/18. Which incorporated the 
proposed increase in council tax and the welcome increase in the council tax 
base. 

 In terms of savings – 2017/18 would be another significant year. £23m of 
savings had already been agreed. 

 There were pressures in a number of areas (detailed in the financial forecasts). 

 Implementation of the new valuations in business rates posed a risk, because 
of the likelihood of appeals. 

 The Council would need to find funds to meet the requirements of the 
apprenticeship levy. 

 The capital budget for 2017/18 would be £123.5m, with £78m in the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) and the majority of the balance used to provide 
school places. 

 The HRA had a revenue turnover of £90m. However, 2017/18 would be the 
second year of the 1% compulsory rent reduction by the government. 



 New funding arrangements for schools would be implemented over two years.  
It was expected that Lewisham schools would lose money under the new 
formula. 

 Budgets for Public Health were being reduced annually in line with the 
reduction in government funding. 

 The treasury management strategy included proposals for longer term and 
property related investments because of low interest rates and the difficulty of 
achieving good returns on Council investments. 

 There would be additional detail on the proposal to invest to save in the Mayor 
and Cabinet report to be funded from the Council’s reserves on a once off 
basis. 

 Full Council would be asked to approve the Council’s admission to the Public 
Sector Audit Appointments Panel (run by the Local Government Association), 
to provide selection and engagement of external audit, following the abolition of 
the Audit Commission. 

 
4.4 Janet Senior (Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration); David 

Austin (Head of Corporate Resources); and Kevin Bonavia (Cabinet Member 
for Resources and Regeneration) and David Richards (Group Finance 
Manager, Children and Young People) responded to questions from the 
Committee; the following key points were noted: 

 
Schools Budgets 
 

 There was currently a budget pressure of £1.7m in the schools high needs 
spending block. This was as a result of the increased number of pupils with 
high needs. 

 Next year, it was anticipated that there would be an extra 110 pupils who would 
need educating in special schools or who would need additional support in their 
existing schools. 

 In the funding settlement for the dedicated schools grant, the Department for 
Education had built in growth of £500k. This would be used to support high 
needs block spending. 

 There was a continued pressure on spending in schools. The schools forum 
recognised that all schools would have some reduction in their funding. 

 There was an increase in schools operating deficits. Officers were putting in 
place a process with the schools forum to help schools manage their 
pressures. The pressure was most acutely felt in the secondary sector because 
of the relatively low number of secondary school pupils. 

 As the bulge in pupil numbers worked its way through from primary to 
secondary schools, the budget pressures in secondary schools should ease. 
 
No Recourse to Public Funds 
 

 An operational budget would be provided to fund the Council’s work with 
people who have no recourse to public funds. Previously, this had been 
provided on an annual basis for the successful pilot. 
 
Budget Overspend 
 

 It was unusual for the budget to be overspent by £11.6m at this time of the 
year. There were some areas where savings that were identified had not been 
made. There were others where income generating activities were not 
producing as much revenue as had been anticipated. 

 Officers were attempting to achieve a balance between management action to 
control spending and accurate budget setting. 



 There were significant pressures in children’s and adult’s social care. 
 
Invest to Save 
 

 The Children and Young People’s directorate had been allowed to spend in 
order to save. The Committee might wish to review the implementation of this 
spending. There were few other areas which had once of funds available to 
them in order to enable improvement. 

 There were some measures that could be implemented corporately to reduce 
budget pressures, but a decision had to be made about how stringent these 
should be. The departmental, corporate and recruitment expenditure panels 
were still in place. 

 A proportion of the Council’s reserves (approximately £10m) would be used on 
a one off invest to save basis. 

 Officers were attempting to get the balance right between reducing budgets 
and ensuring that the Council retained capacity and resources in the right 
areas. 
 
Adult Social Care precept 

 

 The three year increase in Council tax would be implemented as 3% in the first 
year (2017/18) 1% in the second year (2018/19) and 2% in the third year 
(2019/20). The 3% increase could only be implemented in the first or second 
year of the three year period. 

 Members agreed to discuss the rationale and the timing of the three year 
increase further outside of the meeting. 
 
Treasury Management 
 

 It was highly unlikely that the £25million of LOBO loans that could be called in 
in 2017/18 would be recalled by lenders. 

 
Resolved: that the report be noted. 
 
 

5. ICT strategy update 
 
5.1 Duncan Dewhurst (Head of Technology and Change) introduced  the report, 

the following key points were noted:  
 

 The major outage that occurred on Monday 23 January was the result of a 
hardware failure at the Council’s data centre. 

 Officers would ensure that there was a full ‘lessons learnt’ exercise was carried 
out to prevent any similar issues in the future. 

 The shared service arrangement with Brent Council would bolster future 
‘disaster recovery arrangements’ so that in future, the system would be much 
more resilient. 

 New recovery arrangements should be in place by the end of the financial year. 

 Before the agreement with Brent, the Council didn’t have any disaster recovery 
arrangements. 

 The new technology being used by the shared service was much more resilient 
than the Council’s old equipment. 

 An opportunity had arisen to expand the shared service to include the London 
Borough of Southwark. 



 Officers were confident that the shared service would work well across three 
authorities, but further work need to take place to review governance 
arrangements. 

 
5.2 Kevin Sheehan (Executive Director of Customer Services) and Duncan 

Dewhurst (Head of Technology and Change) answered questions from the 
Committee, the following key points were noted: 

 

 Further detailed work needed to take place with the London Borough of 
Southwark to assess its requirements. 

 The intention was to make a decision in the summer. It was likely that the 
savings from the inclusion of Southwark in the shared service would be 
substantial. 

 If the decision was taken in June to add Southwark to the service, then it might 
be ready to join in October. 

 The joint arrangements between Lewisham and Brent were working at present. 
Some of the current arrangement would need to be reworked to include a third 
borough. 

 Officers did not believe that the move from a partnership to a grouping of 
authorities would present a problem. There was no expectation that there 
would be any issue with majority decision making. 

 Officers were confident that a shared IT service could work effectively as a 
partnership between three authorities because it relied mostly on business 
decisions rather than policy considerations. 

 The failure of the Council’s IT systems on Monday 23 January was as the 
result of hardware failure rather than hacking. 

 The new IT system was more secure than it had ever been. The use of the 
three boroughs’ data centres would make the IT infrastructure more resilient. 

 Business processes were changing to accommodate new ways of working. 
 
Resolved: that the update be noted. 
 

6. Temporary accommodation pressures 
 
6.1 Genevieve Macklin (Head of Strategic Housing and Regulatory Services) 

introduced the report and the following key points were noted: 
 

 Pressures around homeless in Lewisham and across London had not reduced. 

 Since 2011, the demand (numbers of households in temporary 
accommodation) had increased by 89%. At the same time supply (the number 
of homes available for homeless households and other households in need) 
had reduced by 40%. 

 The greatest increase in demand was for nightly paid accommodation, 
because London boroughs were finding it increasingly difficult to find suitable 
private sector accommodation. 

 Supply of affordable rented accommodation had also reduced. 

 The Council was working to: manage demand; prevent homelessness; 
increase supply and; develop options for stable and less costly temporary 
accommodation. 

 The proportion of housing available for homeless households had been 
increased. The majority of two and three bed homes were given to homeless 
households. 

 The inter-borough accommodation deal was one of the ways the Council was 
looking to reduce the cost of temporary accommodation. 



 If the Council had continued to pay for nightly paid accommodation at the same 
rate as September 2015, there would have been an additional £900k cost 
pressure. 

 The number of households in temporary accommodation had fallen below 500 
(it was currently 496) for the first time in many years. 

 There were emerging pressures, including the homeless reduction bill, reduced 
access to the private sector leasing scheme and the ongoing impact of welfare 
reform. 

 
6.2 Genevieve Macklin (Head of Strategic Housing and Regulatory Services) and 

Kevin Sheehan (Executive Director for Customer Services) responded to 
questions from the Committee, the following key points were noted: 

 

 An estimate of the costs of the new homelessness prevention responsibilities 
for the Council would present a budget pressure of £2.4m. 

 Most inner London authorities had estimated similar potential costs. 

 Government funding for the new responsibilities was £48m nationally. 

 London had 73% of homelessness. It was clear that the funding for pressures 
being provided by the government would not be sufficient. 

 London authorities and the new London Mayor were putting in place plans to 
increase the supply of housing across all tenures but less than half of what was 
required was being built annually. 

 Void properties were those which were empty and being prepared for letting. 

 The number of voids increased as households were moved from temporary 
accommodation to permanent homes. The increase in voids also let to a 
reduction in rental income in private sector leasing. 

 There were approximately 400 households placed outside of the borough 
across other parts of London and the South East. 

 
Resolved: that the report be noted. 
 

7. Financial forecasts 2016-17 
 
Selwyn Thompson (Head of Financial Services) introduced the report; the 
following key points were noted: 
 

 There were £11.6m in revenue budget pressures forecast to the end of the 
year. The pressures this year were of a different order compared with other 
years. 

 There were substantial pressures in children and adults’ social care and in the 
provision of temporary accommodation. 

 Finance managers met with budget holders on a regular basis to review and 
manage budget pressures. 

 Spending on the capital programme was reviewed on a quarterly basis by the 
capital programme delivery board. 

 Work was taking place in preparing to close the annual accounts. 
 
Resolved: that the report be noted. 
 

8. Management report 
 
Resolved: that the report be noted. 
 

9. Select Committee work programme 
 



The Committee discussed the work programme for its next meeting. It was agreed 
that alongside the audit panel and income generation updates – the Committee 
would consider an item on ‘leaving the European Union’ from the Head of 
Corporate Resources. 
 
Resolved: that the work programme for the meeting on 15 March be agreed. 
 

10. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 
There were none. 
 
The meeting ended at 9.15 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 


